

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,

Petitioner,

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
VIEGA GmbH & CO. KG AND VIEGA
INTERNATIONAL GmbH IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG**

—◆—
PAT LUNDVALL, *Counsel of Record*
DEBBIE LEONARD
AMANDA C. YEN
MCDONALD CARANO WILSON LLP
2300 West Sahara Ave., Suite 1200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
(702) 873-4100
plundvall@mcdonaldcarano.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The German Viega Companies Sought To Invest In The United States In Reliance Upon Well-Established Principles Of Corporate Law.....	5
A. The United States Has Long Recognized And Protected Distinct Corporate Identities.....	5
B. Relying Upon These Well-Established Principles Of Corporate Law, The German Viega Companies Invested In The United States	7
II. Based Upon <i>Bauman's</i> Overreaching Rule, The Nevada District Court Asserted Personal Jurisdiction Over The German Viega Companies Simply Because They Invested In The United States	10
A. The Evidence Submitted By The German Viega Companies Demonstrated The Absence Of Any Contacts With Nevada.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Bound By The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Decision In <i>Bauman</i> , The Nevada District Court Asserted General Personal Jurisdiction Over The German Viega Companies	12
III. Like The <i>Bauman</i> Foreign Defendants, The German Viega Companies Should Not Be Subject To General Personal Jurisdiction Simply Because They Are Parent Corporations To Indirect Subsidiaries Doing Business In The United States	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>All Star, Inc. v. Fellows</i> , 676 S.E.2d 808 (Ga.App. 2009)	6
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944)	6
<i>Anthem Highlands Comm. Assoc. v. Viega, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 2:12-cv-0207 (D. Nev.)	2
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp. (“Bauman”)</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 579 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Boulder Acquisition Corp. v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals of Indiana Dept. of Workforce Dev.</i> , 976 N.E.2d 1282 (Ind.App. 2012)	6
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	15
<i>Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925).....	8
<i>Frank v. U.S. West, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1357 (10th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2846 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Hartmann, et al. v. Uponor, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 2:08-cv-01223-RCJ-GWF (D. Nev.)	2, 3
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	15
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Slaughter, et al. v. Uponor, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 2:08-cv-01223 (D. Nev. 2009)	2, 12, 13
<i>Southern Terrace Homeowners Assoc. v. Viega, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 2:12-cv-0206 (D. Nev.)	1
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Viega GmbH, et al. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Aventine-Tramonti Homeowners’ Assoc.)</i> , No. 59976 (Nev. filed Jan. 4, 2012)	2
<i>Viega GmbH, et al. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (La Paloma Homeowners’ Assoc.)</i> , No. 60015 (Nev. filed Jan. 10, 2012)	2
<i>Waterfall Homeowners Assoc., et al. v. Viega, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 2:11-cv-1498 (D. Nev.) ...	<i>passim</i>
